(c) Prior Period Restatement

In 2024, the Company made prior period adjustment to recognize an impairment
of its teacher’s loans, which were assessed to be impaired already prior to 2023.
This resulted in retrospective restatement of its Loans and Other Receivables – net,
Deferred Tax Assets, and Retained Earnings in the amounts of P44.53 million,
P11.13 million, and P33.39 million, respectively, in the statements of financial
position as of December 31, 2023 and January 1, 2023.

Accordingly, the Company presented a third statement of financial position as of
January 1, 2023, in accordance with the requirement under PAS 8, Accounting
Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

Presented in the succeeding page are the analysis of the effects of the prior period
adjustment in the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2023 and
January 1, 2023.

- 4 -

(Amounts in PHP)

As Previously

Reported

 Effect of

Prior Period

Adjustments

As restated

As of December 31, 2023

Change in assets:

Loans and other receivables –

net

3,908,345,248

(44,525,742)

3,863,819,506

Deferred tax assets – net   215,374,981  11,131,435  226,506,416

Total adjustment to equity   (33,394,307)

As of January 1, 2023

Change in assets:

Loans and other receivables –

net

 3,854,757,771  (44,525,742)  3,810,232,029

Deferred tax assets – net   179,533,150  11,131,435  190,664,585

Total adjustment to equity   (33,394,307)

The prior period adjustment has no impact on the statement of comprehensive
income and statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2023.

(d)   Functional and Presentation Currency

These financial statements are presented in Philippine pesos (PHP), the Company’s
functional and presentation currency, and all values represent absolute amounts
except when otherwise indicated.

Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using its
functional currency, the currency of the primary economic environment in which